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THE SURVEY

= Survey ran from September
20t — October 27t

= 1,563 responses
= Unique IP addresses
= 42 paper responses

= 296 signed up for emall alerts

Southbury Plan of Conservation & Development
Community Questionnaire

Introduction

The Southbury Planning Commission seeks input from residents to contribute to the Town's Plan of Conservation and
Development (POCD) update. The POCD was last updated in 2012. The following questions address quality of life, recreation,
land use, economic development and other topics.

The State requires that municipalities update their POCDs every ten years to establish a vision and objectives that address
housing, business and infrastructure development as well as parks, open space, historic and natural resources protection and
sustainability, among other things.

Your responses will help establish shared values and priorities for the Town's future, and will guide the planning process. All
answers are confidential.

Thank you for participating!

Richard Teardo
Chairman

SLR®




ABOUT RESPONDENTS

. Q24: Whatis your age?
99% are residents

75+ | ‘ ‘ L 15%
. . i i ‘ ‘ ‘ )
20% have lived in town for &7, x x x p— 2%,
5 years or less oot ; ; ‘140/ 19%
41% have lived in town for 23 — %
20+ yearS Under 18 | 0%
38% are 65+ 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
30% live in SE SOUtthI‘y Q29: Please describe who lives in your household.
30%

5% %%

21% live in Heritage Village 2«
area - _
95% own their home 15% 15%

26% live in a coupled 10% »
household with children s L I

0%
- - .
under 18 0% — -
‘(\?‘é o@e o o 6‘2 o
o . . o XN N \
40% live in a coupled A ,.Qo@ %x%* O@ o
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ABOUT RESPONDENTS

35% retired

29% work within 20 miles of Southbury

15% work from home
19% serve on Town boards/ commissions or volunteer in town

40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

Q25: Where do you work?

35%

17%

15%

| -

In Southbury

3%

5%
2%
.

Outside of More than 20 | travel for | primarily | primarily
Southbury, but miles outside  work on a work from work from
within 20 miles of Southbury regular basis home home

(3 or more (temporary, (permanent)

days per week) short-term)

SLR®

| am not
currently
working

Retired



QUALITY OF LIFE

Q1: How would you rate the overall quality of
life in Southbury?

* Nearly all respondents rate the
quality of life in Southbury as
Excellent (43%) or Good (53%)

= |n 2012, it was 95%

* 47% of respondents said that the
quality of life has remained the
same since 2012

= 64% in the 2012 survey
. . Q2: H has th lity of life in Southb
« Slightly more respondents said the o hanaed aines 20129 o

quality of life has gotten better than
those who said it has gotten worse

= Very similar to 2012

Fair, 4%

Poor, 0%

About the
Same, 47%

SLR®



Q3:

WHAT MAKES LIVING IN SOUTHBURY SPECIAL?

Respondents cited “Small-town-feel,” rural
nature, and open space in Southbury

Convivences of a larger town .. T SL eet

- Planned

(D ane Reta|l|

Good schools deQu|e‘[ | N\am

Similar to 2012, Lt';%a_t_ Cf'.‘in_vement
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QUALITY OF LIFE

Q30: Why do you choose to live in Southbury? Check all that

apply.
80% 72% 72%
70%
60%
49%
50% 45%
39%
40% 34%
30% 28%
20% 10% 11%
(o) (o]
10% 6% -
i B | |
,&o@ & N & . Q}\&) d ob \\\ S
O 2 & N O 6‘ & & 30 &
& & x© Q & s 5 & S
N o & & & ¢ » ¢ o>
X)) 9 Q Q) <@ o° R N
@Q Q\e \(\Q} R Q/Q(’ Q
< \O O\" 6’50 =) (_)\(\
S 9 >
0 & S

« 72% or respondents choose to live in Southbury for its
location and quality of life

* Only 6% said it was because of employment in town
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Q4: WHAT DO YOU THINK WILL BE THE MOST
IMPORTANT CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT
ISSUES IN TOWN FOR THE NEXT DECADE?

Respondents think the - ti Rrotect Resemes
most important issues e enter.
| portant issu o\ I\/\alntalrrem\,\,th
in Southbury will be: & e ol su - '
. USV
o The tenS|On . | £ Become Crw lee Green
between land - Balance ety 17+ G D
M Wei" a X iemre 3 SOUtth)uEﬁlI!‘;ySt mate " g . 1.0 e L_,](;)\Fj\/
preservation and sl G2 Sr\ore |
development e S ote b, W -peopie:. W, Mncome: -
. p List it Fill M--am | BCU I | d
* Housing e & P i o One 2 \ " T
affordabilit AU e e Sl : Quet:
ommue emearlcn """
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QUALITY OF LIFE

Q6: Please indicate whether you have any concerns with the following issues in the area where you live or

throughout Southbury.
615
Other Noise Maintenance Lack of nearby Road Lack of nearby Blight (vacant/  Sidewalk  Environmental  Speeding Traffic
of Town  parks or places maintenance  services or dilapidated = maintenance issues congestion
buildings and to walk stores buildings and/  or lack of (flooding,
facilities or properties)  sidewalks  pollution, etc.)

In my neighborhood W In Southbury Q5: Do you feel a sense of unity

between Heritage Village and

» Respondents felt traffic congestion and Southbury?
speeding are issues in Southbury

» Respondents are evenly spilt on a sense of unity
between Heritage Village and the rest of
Southbury

SLR®



OPEN SPACE

Q7: The Town has enough...

... water access (ex. boat launch, public beach). 23%

... farmlands or land suitable for farming. - 33% _

. trails. G50 36% 2% w% B9

... passive recreation areas (ex. parks and hiking areas). - 43% _

... protected undeveloped lands. - 34% _

... active recreation areas (ex. ballfields and playgrounds). - 50% —

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

1 Strongly Agree Agree  m Neutral/ No Opinion = Disagree M Strongly Disagree

» The majority of respondents agree the town has enough active
and passive recreation areas

* 41% think there is not enough water access

SLR®



OPEN SPACE

Q8: What kinds of open space should the Town of
Southbury prioritize over the next 10 years?

Critical habitat areas

Passive open space (hiking areas, woods, fields)

Water access

Farm lands

Wetlands

Undeveloped/ vacant lands

Active open spaces (athletic fields, running track)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

No priority, not worthwhile Low priority, but worthwhile Medium priority B High priority

» 46% of respondents think critical habitat areas should be a
high priority over the next decade

» 38% of respondents think passive open space should be a
high priority over the next decade

* Nearly all respondents view land preservation positively

SLR®



OPEN SPACE

Q9: The Town is doing enough to protect...

.. wetlands. 8% 34% A% 1% 2%
... rivers and streams. 6% 38% 15%
.. lakes and ponds. 6% 35% 3% 16% 4%
... groundwater and aquifers. 5% 27% S A% 16% 5%
.air quality. 1598 33% a4
.. significant plant and animal habitats. 5% 29% M % 19% 3%
.. ridgelines and scenic views. 5% 31% S 4% 16% 3%
.. from noise pollution. 4% 25% 2% 21% %"
... steep slopes and provide erosion control. 4% 25% 129

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

[ Strongly Agree Agree  ® Neutral/ No Opinion Disagree W Strongly Disagree

» Respondents are largely neutral on whether the town is doing
enough to project various aspects of its natural environment

» 44% agree the Town is doing enough to protect rivers and
streams, 42% agree for wetlands, 41% lakes and ponds

* In 2012, the majority agreed that the town is doing enough
to protect these aspects — far less were neutral

SLR®



HISTORIC RESOURCES

Q10: Historic resources range from buildings, to stonewalls, to even
significant trees. The Town...

... should create additional local historic resources. 10% 42% 36% 9% I

... Is doing enough to protect historic resources in town. 6% 39% 37% 16% I

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Strongly Agree Agree Neutral/ No Opinion Disagree W Strongly Disagree

52% of respondents agree that the Town should designate
additional historic resources

45% think the Town is doing enough to protect its historic
resources

= Respondents were more pleased with protection of historic
resources (76% agreed that the Town is doing enough in 2012
compared to 63% in 2001)

SLR®



RESILIENCY & SUSTAINABILITY

Q11: To encourage resiliency and sustainability, the Town of Southbury should...

... invest in capital improvements to protect Town property from storms (e.g. bury _ 46% -4_%.10/
(o] (o}

powerlines, improve stormwater drainage).

... invest in capital improvements to reduce energy usage (e.g. change to efficient
pitlimp o vsede (e9.chang I 48% PissIAs] 1%

lightbulbs, better insulate buildings).

... engage in best management practices at the municipal level for in-ground water
e ation, an ; ; - 48% WSR2 1%

treatment, irrigation, land use practices, and/or stormwater runoff.

. invest in renewable energy generation (e.g. solar farm). N2 30% . 23%  10% 6%
... conduct more robust recycling and composting programs, Town-led donation or reuse
yeling and composting prog o mw 40% I 7% 1%

drives, etc.

... direct the Planning and Zoning Commissions to amend codes to encourage Low Impact
X ; gelowmmpt 3% 42% WA 19

Development (reduce runoff and impervious surfaces in new developments).
. assess the energy needs and efficiency of all Town buildings, facilities, and fleets. III28% " 51% 5% 5%] 1%

.. install electric vehicle charging stations on one or more Town properties. 279 s 33% 2% 1% 6%

... Create a "green" procurement policy to purchase more efficient materials (e.g. vehicles, 3 5

| o 35% o 10%

appliances).
. encourage businesses to install electric vehicle charging stations their properties. 250 33% o 25% 1% 6%

. hold events to educate the public about multiple facets of sustainability. IIN23% 40% L 21% 8% %

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

1 Strongly Agree Agree  m Neutral/ No Opinion Disagree  m Strongly Disagree

« All resiliency and sustainability measures were supported by
the majority of respondents

* Most popular were to protect town property from storms,
reduce energy use, BMPs for water, and a Town energy audit

SLR®



HOUSING

Q12: Indicate how much of the following Southbury has

Large single-family homes

Assisted living

Condominiums

Small single-family homes

Age-restricted housing

Senior housing

Mixed-use (apartments above commercial uses)
Apartments

Duplexes

Affordable housing
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

B Too Many  m About the right amount  ®Too Few  ® Don't know/ Not sure

» The majority of respondents think Southbury has the right
amount of single family homes, assisted living,
condominiums, age-restricted housing, and senior housing

* 43% of respondents do not think there is enough affordable
housing

* 35% do not think there are enough apartments

SLR®



HOUSING

Q13: Indicate how much of the following Southbury has

Housing options for young adults 19628% N S OT e 2%

Housing options for individuals living alone

Housing options for low income individuals or families

Housing options for its workforce (ex. police, teachers, grocery workers) 1
Housing options for empty nesters (couples without children)

Housing options for seniors

Housing options for families with children

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Too Much  E About the right amount B Not Enough ~ ® Don't know/ Not sure

 Half of respondents do not think there are enough housing
options for young adults in Southbury

* Nearly half do not think there are enough options for people living
alone and low income households

« The majority of people think there is the right amount of options
for families with children, seniors, and empty nesters

* In 2012, 40% said there was too few options for empty nesters —
indicates a possible demographic shift




62% of respondents see
themselves living in
Southbury in the next 10
years

= 71% of those
respondents anticipate
living in their current
home

14% do not see
themselves in Southbury

= 37% cited cost of living
and 31% cited smaller
household size

= Common answers in
the “other” category
included that that
would be in Southbury
or that they may no
longer be alive

HOUSING

Q31: Do you see yourself living in
Southbury 10 years from now?

| do not
currently live
in Southbury,
0%

Q33: If you answered "No" to the previous question, why
don't you see yourself living in Southbury in the future?
Check all that apply.

40%

35% 59% 31%
30%

25%

20% 7°o 18%

(o]

S am i l

0% i
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Q14: Indicate how much of the following Southbury has

Entertainment/ cultural facilities

Restaurants

Research and development facilities

Retail stores

[9)

Mixed-use (apartments above commercial uses)

Light industrial/ manufacturing facilities

Corporate offices
Assisted living
Medical facilities

Small offices

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

B Too Many  m About the right amount  mToo Few  m Don't know/ Not sure

» 57% of respondents do not think there are enough entertainment or
cultural facilities in Southbury

= 75% in 2012

» Over two-thirds of respondents think there is about the right amount
of medical facilities, retail, small offices, and assisted living businesses
= |n 2012, the majority felt there was the right amount of retail, small
business offices, and medical facilities

« Respondents were split about the amount of R&D, industrial and
manufacturing, and mixed use R@



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Q15: Indicate how much land for the following uses Southbury has
Business district other than Main Street
Mixed-use development (ex residential with retail on ground floor)

Light industrial/ manufacturing

Commercial development (ex retail, office)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Too Many  mAbout the right amount B Too Few  m Don't know/ Not sure

 Large portions of the respondents did not know how much land
Southbury had for the uses listed

» The majority of respondents think Southbury has the right amount
of land for commercial development

» This question needs more exploration

SLR®



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Q16: Would you agree with the following statements about Main Street South?

It is easy to cross the street [7% ‘33% | ‘ 20% ‘ ‘ 33% ‘
| feel safe from passing traffic while biking there 74% 13% | | %O% | | | 24L%> |
| feel safe from passing traffic while walking there : 14%, ; ; 50"(0 ; ; 1}6% ; 16‘%% 6
There is a good mix of shops, restaurants, offices, and... 17% 60% 7%  15% K1%
Itis thriving  WI18% — 51°L, — {20% | 1{5% 1%
It is visually attractive : 20% ; ; ; 58‘% ; ; ;1 0% }1 1% B 1%
Sidewalks are wide enough - 17% 637(: | | | 11% i 8% B1%
Parking is easy | 16% ; ; ; 66% | | | 9%N 7% 52%
It is well lit - 15% 65% ‘ | | 12%{ 6% 1%
Sidewalks are properly separated from traffic 18% | | | 65% 11% 5%F 1%
The buildings feel like the right size relative to the setting | 16% I I I 11% I I I 110% 3% 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Strongly Agree Agree Neutral/ No Opinion Disagree M Strongly Disagree

» Respondents were split on the ease of crossing the street

= Younger respondents were only slightly more likely to think it's easy
to cross

* 50% of respondents were neutral on biking conditions

« The majority of respondents felt positively about conditions on
Main Street South

SLR®



TRANSPORTATION

Q17: Do you agree or disagree with the following statements about Southbury's transportation

It is safe for students to walk or bike to school

There are adequate transit options (ex busses)

There are adequate active transportation options (walking and
biking)

Traffic congestion is a problem on major roads in Southbury (ex.
Main Street North, Main Street South, Exit 14, Exit 15, Exit 16)
There are adequate transit options for seniors and people with

disabilities (Dial-a-ride)

Southbury needs more sidewalks

Southbury needs more bike infrastructure

Strongly Agree Agree

system?

2% 1% o | |

3%100/‘o | 31% | |

3% | 27%‘ | ‘30%‘

7 2‘3% | | 3‘7% |

5% ‘21%‘ | | 46%

7 181% | | 39%

———

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Neutral/ No Opinion & Disagree M Strongly Disagree

» The majority of respondents agree that Southbury has a problem with
traffic congestion on major roads and there is a need more biking

and walking infrastructure

= |n 2012, 54% agree traffic congestion is a problem

» The majority of respondents do not think it is safe for students to

walk or bike to school and that

there are not adequate transit options

SLR®



COMMUNITY FACILITIES

Q18: Rate the quality of the following Town facilities

Public library I 2%
Fire departrment IS O 6 3

Public schools I 2 7SS 6% TS
Police department TS A T ST 6% 0%
Town Hall - IS S s% e
Town park facilities - IEEGEZSEM S 22% 5%
Sports and recreation programs IS s 17% S 18%
Local roads 16% 1
Senior services  IRZISER 325 185 S
Sidewalks ISR 35% %
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
M Excellent  m Adequate Needs Improvement @ Don't know

 All community facilities are highly rated

 In 2012, the majority of respondents were pleased with
recreation facilities, senior services and the library -- with
strongest agreement for the library

= Greater in 2012 than it was in 2001
= Showing continued improvement over time

SLR®



COMMUNITY FACILITIES

Q19: Indicate how much of the following public facilities Southbury has

Swimming areas

Places to bike, skate, and skateboard

Recreational programs for adults

Recreational programs for teens

Hiking trails

Playgrounds and playscapes

Recreational programs for young children
Basketball courts

Tennis courts

Multi-purpose fields (soccer, football, etc.)
Ball fields (baseball and softball)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Too Many  mAbout the rightamount B Too Few  E Don't know/ Not sure

* Over 50% of respondents do not think there are enough areas to
swim, bike, skate, or skateboard

» The majority of respondents think there are enough ball fields,
multi-purpose field, hiking trails, playgrounds/scapes, and
basketball and tennis courts

SLR®



Q20: ARE THERE ANY COMMUNITY AMENITIES,
RECREATIONAL FACILITIES, PROGRAMS, OR
SERVICES THAT SOUTHBURY IS LACKING?

* Respondents most commonly said
Southbury needs a pool and - cge Resident Ly
y p S Safe Ourt _”{_\

Community/ art center i People’ C.hOOI| L% P|Ck|eba”|—hgl
FaClllty | 1A j ) |Gy,
o) Abovetven Musick h gro U 1 Better::

¢ *ParkProgra

WNice

-Outdoor:

Wélll\lemown P'lckle Soulht ULy

| d L:Il,;ve . mmu n | t ySTrall

milar

|pubthown Access o
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COMMUNITY FACILITIES

Q21: How often do you or a member of your household
visit the following places?

Main Street South by car
Library

Town Hall

Main Street South by walking
Ballantine Park

Settlers Park (including community gardens)
Platt Park

Community House Park
Southbury Dog Park
Ballantine Park pool

Senior Center

Town Boat Launch
Main Street South by bike
Main Street South using senior transit

I 1 1 1 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

H Daily More than once a month Monthly A few times ayear B Never

* 80% of respondents go to Main Street South by car every day while
only 5% walk, nearly almost none of the respondents go to Main
Street South by bike

» The majority of respondents visit the library, town hall, Ballentine
Park, and Settlers Park at least once a year

SLR®



COMMUNITY FACILITIES

Q22: Are there barriers keeping
you from using community
764 answered facilities? Check all that apply.

66% of responses said the lack
interest was a barrier to using o g

interpretation,

COmmunlty faC|||t|eS translation), 4%

32% of responses involved
scheduling

Location, 9%

"Other” responses included
those that did not have any
barriers or did not want to use
the facilities

SLR®



VISIONING

Q23: Please rate the following in terms of priority focus areas for Southbury over the
next 10 years.

Continued support and improvement of education system 2%
Preserve undeveloped land for open space

Preserve farm land and agriculture

Maintain and improve existing roads

Provide more biking and walking amenities

Preserve historic buildings, properties, and districts

Support and increase recreational programs and activities

Encourage more affordable housing options

Encourage more variety of housing options

Encouraging more non-residential development

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

1 No priority, not worthwhile Low priority, but worthwhile 1 Medium priority H High priority

 Education is a high priority for 64% of respondents

 Large portions of respondents have the preservation of
undeveloped and agricultural land as high priorities

» Generally, development priorities ranked lower for respondents

SLR®



FUTURE OUTREACH

Q34: How do you find out about community events?

L. 70%
It is important to know ¢

where community 0%
members are getting 20%
their news and the 20%
events they attend to s
conduct future ’
outreach O
&F
* 63% read Voices and N
54% look at social
media to find out Q35: What community events do you attend?
about community 80% —
events 70%
60% 50%
* 71% of respondents 50% 12% 45%
attend the famers 40%
market, 50% attend zgj
Southbury Celebration | 8% 10%
0% - T - T T T T
Other None Memorial Concerts on Southbury  Farmers
(please Day Parade the Green Celebration  Market
specify) __

SLR®
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